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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Lymphadenectomy and health-related quality of life after 
oesophageal cancer surgery: a nationwide, population-based cohort 
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AUTHORS Schandl, Anna; Johar, Asif; Lagergren, Jesper; Lagergren, Pernilla 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Marco Scarpa 
Veneto Institute of Oncology (IOV IRCCS), Padova, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is interesting and well organized.  
 
Minor revisions:  
 
1. "If statistics are used are they appropriate and described fully? 
NO"  
at page 15, it seems the authors evaluated HRQOL changes 
between 6 months and 5 years using the results in tables 3 and 4; I 
think that such approach is not appropriate, therefore I suggest the 
authors to perform a longitudinal data analysis of the 136 patients 
with available HRQOL data at both 6 months and 5 years; otherwise, 
the section on HRQOL changes over time should be removed from 
Results and discussed as speculation in Discussion section.  
 
2. "Are the discussion and conclusions justified by the results? NO":  
at page 17, I think the conclusion "a more extensive 
lymphadenectomy during oesophageal cancer surgery does 
decrease the short-term or longterm HRQOL" should be "a more 
extensive lymphadenectomy during oesophageal cancer surgery 
does NOT decrease the short-term or longterm HRQOL", according 
to study results (in Abstract, in Results section, in Tables); it is 
clearly a typing mistake. 

 

REVIEWER Ole Roikjær 
Surgical Department  
Zealand University Hospital Roskilde  
Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have with great interest reviewed the paper entitled " 
Lymphadenectomy and health-related quality of life after 
oesophageal cancer surgery: a nationwide, population-based cohort 
study". It is well written, and the statements are clear and in 
accordance with the data and results at hand. Clearly there are 
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issues concerning power, which is sufficient discussed by the 
authors.  
The search of correct balance between radicality and harm done in 
oncological surgery is a continuing and very important issue and this 
paper contributes to this debate and is clearly worth publication.  
 
Never the less there are other issues that might have been 
discussed:  
 
1. Lymph node yield is used as marker for radicality of the surgery 
and this may of course be true. Never the less the lymph node yield 
is also a matter of the involved pathologist who find and count the 
number, and this again may be influenced by the focus on lymph 
node retrieval. There may be interaction with the year of operation 
on this account.  
2. Can improvement in surgical technique over the years have had 
impact on life quality, obscuring a possible negative effect of 
increasing lymph node yield?  
3.What is the actual completeness of data and patients in the 
registry, i.e how representative are the data?  
4. Most important : On page 17 line 45 it is stated that extensive 
lymphadenectomy does decrease HRQOL, surely this must be a 
mistake as both abstract and results state the opposite. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

Q1. "If statistics are used are they appropriate and described fully? NO"  

at page 15, it seems the authors evaluated HRQOL changes between 6 months and 5 years using the 

results in tables 3 and 4; I think that such approach is not appropriate, therefore I suggest the authors 

to perform a longitudinal data analysis of the 136 patients with available HRQOL data at both 6 

months and 5 years; otherwise, the section on HRQOL changes over time should be removed from 

Results and discussed as speculation in Discussion section.  

 

Reply: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. We have now added a longitudinal data analysis of 

the 136 patients with HRQOL data at 6 months and 5 years to compare changes over time.  

These results are presented in an additional table (Table 5), and a corresponding text of the Results 

section has been added (page 15).  

 

Q2. "Are the discussion and conclusions justified by the results? NO":  

at page 17, I think the conclusion "a more extensive lymphadenectomy during oesophageal cancer 

surgery does decrease the short-term or longterm HRQOL" should be "a more extensive 

lymphadenectomy during oesophageal cancer surgery does NOT decrease the short-term or 

longterm HRQOL", according to study results (in Abstract, in Results section, in Tables); it is clearly a 

typing mistake.  

 

Reply: We are grateful that reviewer noted this unfortunate typing mistake.  

This is now corrected (page 19).  

 

Reviewer 2  

Q1. Lymph node yield is used as marker for radicality of the surgery and this may of course be true. 

Never the less the lymph node yield is also a matter of the involved pathologist who find and count the 

number, and this again may be influenced by the focus on lymph node retrieval. There may be 

interaction with the year of operation on this account.  
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Reply: The reviewer poses a relevant question about the risk of misclassification of assessing the 

number of lymph nodes. The pathologists do play an important role in identifying lymph nodes and it 

is expected with some differences between pathologist and pathology departments. Such exposure 

misclassification is likely at random, but may indeed lead to dilution of potential associations. 

However, the number of detected lymph nodes in this population-based study remains a valid marker 

of the extent of lymphadenectomy. During the limited time period under study (2001-2005), there were 

no major changes in the assessment of lymph nodes in the surgical specimens of oesophageal 

cancer in Sweden, so there are no reasons to expect any interaction with year of surgery.  

We have added a discussion about exposure misclassification in the Discussion section (page 18).  

 

Q2. Can improvement in surgical technique over the years have had impact on life quality, obscuring 

a possible negative effect of increasing lymph node yield?  

 

Reply: The reviewer is right in that there may be a hypothetical risk that the choice of surgical 

technique confounds the association between lymph node removal and HRQOL. However, there were 

no major changes in surgical procedure introduced during the limited study period (2001-2005) in 

Sweden. The dominating surgical procedure in Sweden during this period was the “Ivor–Lewis 

technique”. Minimal invasive surgery was rarely used in Sweden during this period. Therefore, we do 

not believe that surgical technique was a confounder in the present study.  

We added a discussion about this issue in the revised Discussion section (page 18-19).  

 

Q3. What is the actual completeness of data and patients in the registry, i.e how representative are 

the data?  

 

Reply: As many as 90% of all patients who underwent curatively intended surgery for oesophageal 

cancer were included in our prospective cohort. The frequency of missing data was very low in all key 

variables.  

This information has now been included in the method section (page 5).  

 

Q4. Most important : On page 17 line 45 it is stated that extensive lymphadenectomy does decrease 

HRQOL, surely this must be a mistake as both abstract and results state the opposite.  

 

Reply: We are thankful for this valuable comment.  

This typo has now been corrected (page 19). 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Marco Scarpa 
Veneto Institute of Oncology (IOV IRCCS), Padova, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, the study have merits, it was well performed and the 
limitations are properly presented and are compatible with the nature 
of the study.  

 

REVIEWER Ole Roikjær 
Zealand University Hospital Roskilde  
Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jun-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Well written and suitable for publication after revising the manuscript 
according to previous comments.  
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